
 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Monday, 13 July 2020 

 

 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BUSINESS PANEL 

 

Date: TUESDAY, 21 JULY 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 

Remote via Microsoft Teams 
Members of the public are welcome to observe the meeting via the Council’s 
website at www.lewisham.gov.uk 

 
Enquiries to:  Jasmine Kassim 
Telephone:    0208 314 8577 (direct line) 
Email:   Jasmine.Kassim@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Councillor Bill Brown Chair of Overview & Scrutiny Committee L 

Councillor 
Sakina Sheikh 

Vice Chair of Overview & Scrutiny Committee Labour 
Co-op 

Councillor 
Peter Bernards 

Chair of Housing Select Committee L 

Councillor 
Juliet Campbell 

Chair of Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 

L 

Councillor Patrick Codd Labour Group Representative L 

Councillor Liam Curran Chair of Sustainable Development Select Committee Labour 
Co-op 

Councillor Jim Mallory Chair of Public Accounts Select Committee L 

Councillor Joan Millbank Labour Group Representative L 

Councillor John Muldoon Chair of Healthier Communities Select Committee Labour 
Co-op 

Councillor Luke Sorba Chair Children and Young People Select Committee L 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 - 8 

2.   Declarations of Interests 
 

9 - 12 

3.   Scrutiny of the Council's Covid-19 Response - Update Report 
 

13 - 39 

4.   Key Decision Plan 
 

40 - 54 

5.   Decisions Made by Mayor and Cabinet on 10 June 2020 - open session 
 

55 - 58 

6.   Exclusion of the press and public 
 

59 

7.   Decisions Made by the Mayor and Cabinet on 10 June 2020 - closed 
session 
 

60 - 67 

   



 

Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel 

 
 

 

1. Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the minutes of those parts of the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Business Panel which were open to the press and public held on  
23 June 2020 be confirmed and signed [TO FOLLOW]. 
 
 
 
 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive, 
Lewisham Town Hall,  
Catford SE6 4RU  
 
13 July 2020 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to consider minutes of that part of the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Business Panel of 23 June 2020 which were opened to the press and 

public  

Minutes 
 

Date: 21 July 2020 
Key decision: No  
Class: Part 1  
Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive / Head of Business and Committee 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BUSINESS PANEL 

Tuesday, 23 June 2020 at 7.05 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Bill Brown, Sakina Sheikh, Peter Bernards, Juliet Campbell, 
Patrick Codd, Liam Curran, Jim Mallory, Joan Millbank, John Muldoon and Luke Sorba 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   
Under Standing Order 
Councillor Amanda De Ryk – Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
 
Presenting Officers: 
Chief Executive, Executive Director of Community Services, Director of Public Health, 
Director of Public Services, Interim Director of Corporate Services, and Head of Business 
and Committees.  
 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 
 
1. Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the last meeting held on 26 May 2020 be 
confirmed and agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
The meeting noted personal interests in relation to Item 3 “Scrutiny of the 
Council’s Covid-19 Response – Update Report” as follows: 

 Cllr Joan Millbank – declared that she i
[...]
s in pupils’ education that might have arisen during 
the lockdown period. 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

 
 
 

3 

Actions:  

 Officers to provide information about support to families with 
school children in Lewisham who had no recourse to public 
funds, but were experiencing financial difficulties as a result of 
the crisis;  

 Officers to consider involving parents and advocacy groups to 
help shape the wellbeing and curriculum plan in schools after 
the lockdown period. 

 
Continuing with her response, the Chief Executive confirmed to Members that 
home search would be re-advertised starting 2 July 2020.  She reiterated that 
answers had been circulated to the Panel about information on home search, and 
the effect of suspension of the housing delivering service.  However, it would be 
impractical for officers to give a detailed assessment about the outcome of rough 
sleepers and others people whom the Council had placed in temporary 
accommodation during the coronavirus outbreak because of uncertainties in 
messages from the Government about reimbursement of money spent in response 
to the crisis by local government. 
 

Actions: 

 Officers to provide up-to-date data about the impact of the 
suspension of home search on the Council’s housing list; 

 Officers to provide data on the number of residents re-housed 
outside the borough during the crisis, including families with 
school children; 

 Officers to give some indication about continued support to 
local residents and rough sleepers currently in temporary 
accommodation post Covid-19. 

 
Members further enquired about a requirement by the Government for councils to 
produce a local plan on how they would manage and prevent an outbreak of the 
coronavirus.  In response, the Chief Executive stated that the efforts were still 
being considered.  It was stated that officials at London boroughs of Camden, 
Barnet, Hackney and Newham were leading on the issue.  Thus, councils across 
London were benchmarking to learn and adapt best practice from the four leading 
authorities. 
 

Action: 

 Officers to confirm timescale for implementing a Local 
Outbreak Engagement Board. 

 
The Director of Public Health (PH) echoed statement by the Chief Executive that 
work was underway to finalise governance arrangements of Lewisham’s local plan 
for submission to the government as assurance that the Council was in a position 
to deal with the test and trace scheme.  It was confirmed that efforts would be 
developed to re-assess the implementation of safe working environments for staff 
and others who use Council premises in light of the Government’s recent revised 
social distancing rule.  The Director of PH added that her department was working 
with colleagues in the Council’s Communications Team and partners in the Clinical 
Commissioning Group to engage proactively with the local community to convey 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

4 

messages about hygiene, and the need for testing symptomatic conditions related 
to the coronavirus disease. 
 

Action: 
To provide an update on the Council’s position on test and 
trace scheme once the local plan is finalised. 

 
Continuing with her response, the Director of PH advised Members that statistical 
profiles were being collated about the impact of Covid-19, and the effect of the 
lockdown on age, gender, health disparities and social and economic deprivations 
in Lewisham.  However, although 45% of local residents had identified themselves 
as Black and Minority Ethnic (BAME), death certificates had no data field on 
ethnicity.  The Director of PH stated that the Council was drawing inference about 
ethnicity from information compiled on country of birth from the Office of National 
Statistics and Public Health England to compare data on deaths, and causes of 
deaths. 
 

Action: 

 Officers to provide information on possible causes of high of 
death rates within the BAME group, and lessons to be learned 
as a result. 

 
Members also received an update from the Director of Public Services (PS) about 
arrangements for parks and open spaces in Lewisham.  It was stated that the 
Council would continue working with the Local Safer Neighbourhood Team to 
explore actions for diverting and managing anti-social behaviours in the public 
spaces. 
 
The Director of PS also clarified to Members that the maximum numbers of 
mourners that could attend funerals had gone up to 15.  It was stated that a 
decision was made to extend weekend opening hours at cemeteries for those 
visiting graves and memorials.  However, in light of recent announcement about 
revised social distancing rule, it was likely that a review would be undertaken to 
consider extending opening times further.  It was stated that plans to re-open a 
number of public toilet facilities in parks and public spaces would also be 
considered, but with added cleaning measures to further help in the prevention of 
the spread of the coronavirus disease. 
 

Action: 

 Officers to provide details of local programme relating to the 
re-opening of public toilets; to include information of locations 
of temporary toilets; 

 Officers to provide an update on proposed review in regards to 
opening times at cemeteries and arrangements about funeral 
restrictions. 

 
RESOLVED that the report and comments by the Panel on efforts by the Council 
in response to the Covid-19 crisis, be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

5 

 
4. Key Decision Plan 

 
The report was introduced to the Panel by the Head of Business and Committees.  
He requested that Members note and comment on upcoming key decisions. 
 

Action: 

 Officers to clarify how the Homeless Strategy scheduled for 
consideration in September 2020 would impact on support 
currently provided by the Council to rough sleepers as a result 
of the crisis. 

 Officers to provide timetable for public consultation on the 
Local Plan, together with implementation date. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

5. Decisions Made by Mayor on 10 June 2020 - open session 
 
The Chair of the Panel, Councillor Bill Brown, informed the meeting that Councillor 
Jim Mallory would provide a feedback following his attendance at the meeting of 
the Mayor and Cabinet on 10 June 2020 to address on matters relating to the 
“Council’s response to Covid-19 – Financial update”. 
 
Councillor Mallory gave a summary of the recommendations he presented to the 
Mayor and Cabinet.  The recommendations were welcomed by Members as 
relevant to help shape the future of the Council’s services post the initial impact of 
Covid-19 crisis.  Councillor Mallory pointed out that equally important was a need 
for the local community to know and understand how the Council’s current 
financial situation would impact on service provision. 
 
In response to questions raised, the Interim Director of Corporate Services (CS) 
advised the Panel that the Council’s capital programme was focused on delivering 
sustainable and affordable housing for residents.  Thus, although it was 
sometimes necessary to review viability of approved schemes to ensure that value 
for money continued to be achieved, creating opportunities for jobs and skills 
remained part of the Council’s regeneration commitments. 
 
The Interim Director CS clarified to Members that possible actions against the 
Government should it not meet its commitments to reimburse local government for 
the added responsibilities resulting from the coronavirus outbreak was unclear.  
However, from officers’ perspective, the Council would continue to access relevant 
networks and forums to learn and share best practice, with a view to deal with the 
current financial pressures, and forecast and identify risks that might occur post 
Covid-19 crisis.  Members were also advised that steps were currently being taken 
b officers to submit returns to the Government in a timely fashion on costs 
associated with Covid-19 activities. 
 
Continuing with her response, the Interim Dire
[...]
llory added that the pre-empt 
information should also include potential challenges to deliver and maintain 
services post-Covid-19 should the Government fail to reimburse funds to local 
authorities. 
 

Actions: 

 Officers should, prior to developing a comprehensive 
communication strategy, publicise information about the work 
and impact that the Council was making in response the 
current crisis. The publication should include potential financial 
gap in service provision should the government not deliver on 
its commitment to reimburse local authorities for costs directly 
associated with supporting residents during the Covid-19 
crisis. 

 Officers to produce a comprehensive communications 
strategy, with timeline for consulting on the work of the council.  

 
6. Exclusion of the press and public 

 
RESOLVED that members of the public and press be excluded from the 
consideration of the remaining items on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
 
 

7 

7. Decisions Made by the Mayor on 10 June 2020 - closed session 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

8. Decision by the Executive Director for Community Services on 12 June 2020 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.03pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\1\8\ai00025819\$temxkl3e.doc 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel 

 
 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 
 

 
2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or 

gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 

by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the 
register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carryi
[...]
- 

 
(a) Membership or position of control or management in a body to which 

you were appointed or nominated by the Council 
 

(b) Any body exercising functions of a public nature or directed to 
charitable purposes , or whose principal purposes include the influence 
of public opinion or policy, including any political party 

 
(c) Any person from whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an 

estimated value of at least £25 
 
(4) Non registerable interests 

 
Occasions may arise when a matter under consideration would or would be 
likely to affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close 
associate more than it would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area 
generally, but which is not required to be registered in the Register of 
Members’ Interests  (for example a matter concerning the closure of a school 
at which a Member’s child attends).  

Page 10



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\1\8\ai00025819\$temxkl3e.doc 

 

(5)  Declaration and Impact of interest on members’ participation 
 
 (a)  Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are 

present at a meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must 
declare the nature of the interest at the earliest opportunity  and in any 
event before the matter is considered.  The declaration will be recorded 
in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter 
and withdraw from the room before it is considered.  They must not 
seek improperly to influence the decision in any way. Failure to 
declare such an interest which has not already been entered in the 
Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where such an 
interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a 
fine of up to £5000  
 

 (b)  Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest they must still declare the nature of the 

[...]
? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

groups in Lewisham disproportionately, matching the patterns  that have been 
identified nationally and internationally: 

 Men and women aged 50 and above have an increased risk of mortality & the 
gender difference in mortality risk increases with age 

 Lewisham residents born in the Americas and the Caribbean, Africa or the 
Middle East & Asia have a significantly higher death rate than people born in 
either the UK or Europe. 

 Those living in the most deprived areas of Lewisham have considerably higher 
rates of death from COVID-19 than those living in the least deprived areas  

 20% of registered COVID-19 deaths in Lewisham were residents who normally 
live in care homes. Only 9% of registered deaths actually occurred in a care 
home. 

5.29. This analysis will be updated at the end of July to incorporate COVID-19 associated 
deaths registered from mid-May to mid-July. It is unlikely that the findings will be 
different to those in the original analysis. The additional data should help to clarify and 
confirm some of the disproportionality in mortality risk for sub-populations in Lewisham. 

Analysis of ONS COVID-19 Mortality Data 

5.30. A total of 290 deaths from COVID-19 have been registered in Lewisham and verified 
by ONS up to 26th June. 

5.31. The graph below shows how Lewisham numbers of COVID-19 deaths compare to 
those in London between 20/03/20 and 26/06/20. 

 

5.32. Lewisham has the 11th highest cumulative number of deaths from COVID-19 of all 

Page 21

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


10 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

London boroughs. 

5.33. The graph below indicates that the peak in COVID-19 deaths in Lewisham seems to 
have come earlier than some other
[...]
-care-homes


16 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

the National Test and Trace programme and the number of tests requested by 
Lewisham residents, amongst many other indicators. 

6.24. The COVID-19 Data and Analysis team review, collate and analyse this data and 
present it in a Daily COVID-19 Surveillance Report which is distributed to members of 
the Gold Committee on a daily basis. The Local Outbreak Control Plan includes 
escalation criteria which describe the thresholds for indicators within the Daily 
Surveillance Report that would trigger further action to be taken by the Director of 
Public Health. 

BAME Health inequalities 

6.25. Birmingham City Council and Lewisham Council have launched a ground-breaking 
review into the health inequalities of African & Caribbean communities. The review will 
aim to explore in-depth the inequalities experienced by these ethnic groups and their 
drivers, to find approaches to break the decades of inequality in sustainable ways that 
will lead to better futures for local citizens.  

6.26. The importance of this work has come at an unprecedented time following the impact 
of the COVID-19 pandemic disproportionally affecting BAME communities. This 
disproportionate impact, alongside the rise in tension around racial inequality as 
highlighted of late by the Black Lives Matter movement, is emphasising the critical 
need of this work to explore inequalities within the communities.   

6.27. The review will take place via academic and external advisory groups that are in the 
process of being recruited to. The academic criteria for members of the academic 
advisory group have been agreed between the two organisations and applications are 
now open for this group. Applications to the external advisory group will be opening 
over the few weeks.  

6.28. The existing Lewisham Black, Asian and Minority E
[...]
or the Council to approve the contract award. 

39. Climate Emergency Action Plan update 

The Climate Emergency Action Plan agreed on the 11 March 2020 (item 282) 

included proposals for Mayor and Cabinet to undertake an annual review of 

progress. 

Page 54



 

Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel 

 
 

 

1. Recommendation 
 
To consider decisions taken by the Mayor on 9 July 2020, which will come in 
to force on 22 July 2020 unless called in by the Overview & Scrutiny Business 
Panel on 21 July 2020. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 The Mayor and Cabinet considered the following decisions 9 July 2020. 
 

i. Approval for the Procurement of Apprenticeship Training 2020 
ii. Financial Results 2019/20 
iii. Financial Monitoring Report 2020/21 – Period 2 
iv. TenEmBee Sports Development Centre 
v. Building for Lewisham Update part 1 

 
2.2 The notice of the decision in respect of this report is attached below. 
 
2.3 Under the provisions of Standing Orders Part IV E 14, Members may call in 

an executive decision within 7 days.  If this report is not called in, the 
decisions will come into force on 22 July 2020. 
 
 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to consider decisions taken at a meeting of                             
the Mayor and Cabinet held on 9 July 2020 in open session 

Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Date: 21 July 2020 
Key decision: Yes 
Class: Part 1  
Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive / Head of Business and Committee 

Page 55

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Mayor and Cabinet made the following decisions on July 9 2020. All 
recommendations shown were agreed by a 9-0 or 10-0 vote of voting 
members in attendance. 
 
The decisions will become effective on July 22 2020 unless called in by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Business Panel on July 21 2020. 

 
1. Approval for the Procurement of Apprenticeship Training 2020 
 

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by Councillor 
Joe Dromey the job sha
[...]
roposals 
for planning permission and discharge of conditions, non-material 
amendments and section 73 applications, where applicable, for 
approved schemes within the Building for Lewisham Programme and 
authorises the Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration and 
Environment to instruct Lewisham Homes to act on behalf of the 
Council with respect to all of the above, subject to approval to continue 
with the development being given by Mayor and Cabinet following 
consideration of any s105 consultation required;  
 
(11) officers will return to Mayor and Cabinet to approve the allocation 
of budgets for the purpose of commencement of construction work;  
 
(12) the allocation of funding which will be used by Lewisham Homes 
to appoint a contractor to deliver construction works for 32 new homes 
be approved at the scheme known as Mayow Road, further details of 
which are included in Part 2; 
 
(13) the allocation of funding which will be used by Lewisham Homes 
to appoint a contractor to deliver construction works for 6 new homes 
be approved at the scheme known as Canonbie Road, further details of 
which are included in Part 2; and 
 
(14) the procurement strategy adopted by Lewisham Homes and the 
tender analysis they have undertaken to progress Mayow Road and 
Canonbie Road to this point be noted. 

 
 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive,  
Lewisham Town Hall,  
Catford SE6 4RU 
July 10 2020 

Page 58



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\2\8\ai00025823\$lpnozkwc.doc 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel 

 
 

 
Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006:- 

 
Decision made by the Mayor and Cabinet on 9 July 2020 

 
i. Building for Lewisham Update part 2 
ii. Besson Street: Annual Business Plan Update 
iii. Delivery of Early Help in Lewisham: Targeted Early Help and the Core Assets 

Contract 
iv. Settlement on outstanding litigation case regarding non-payment of an 

affordable housing contribution at 99 Plough Way 
v. Insurance Update 
vi. Contract extensions due to COVID-19 related delays to commissioning 

timelines 
 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to note items that will be considered in closed session 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

Date: 21 July 2020 
Key decision: No  
Class: Part 1  
Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive / Head of Business and Committee 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



Document is Restricted

Page 60

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 23/06/2020 Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel
	Minutes


	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Scrutiny of the Council's Covid-19 Response - Update Report
	Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel
	Scrutiny of the Council’s COVID-19 Response
	Outline and recommendations
	Timeline of engagement and decision-making
	1. Summary
	2. Recommendations
	3. Policy Context
	4. Background
	5. Lewisham Council’s response to COVID-19
	Emerging recovery plans
	Phase One - Easing Lockdown
	Phase Two - Transition
	Phase Three – Reinvention

	Council staff redeployment and community volunteering
	Mortality in Lewisham
	Analysis of Lewisham Registered Deaths Data
	Analysis of ONS COVID-19 Mortality Data


	6. Critical services
	Shielding
	Public Health
	Lewisham COVID-19 Outbreak Prevention and Control Plan (NHS Test and Trace)
	BAME Health inequalities
	Dentists, opticians and pharmacy services

	Adult Social Care
	Children and Young People’s Services
	Schools and Education
	Summer catch up

	Bereavement Services
	Environmental Services
	Housing
	Finance
	Impact on Council finances

	Corporate, HR and other support services critical to the COVID-19 response

	7. Financial implications
	8. Legal implications
	9. Equalities implications
	10. Climate change and environmental implications
	11. Crime and disorder implications
	12. Health and wellbeing implications
	13. Background papers
	14. Glossary
	15. Report author and contact

	4 Key Decision Plan
	Key Decision Plan August
	Plan

	August Explanatory Notes

	5 Decisions Made by Mayor and Cabinet on 10 June 2020 - open session
	6 Exclusion of the press and public
	7 Decisions Made by the Mayor and Cabinet on 10 June 2020 - closed session



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BUSINESS PANEL 

Tuesday, 21 July 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Bill Brown, Peter Bernards, Juliet Campbell, Patrick Codd, 
Liam Curran, Joan Millbank, John Muldoon, Luke Sorba, Sophie Davis and Kim Powell. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Jim Mallory, Councillor Chris Barnham, Councillor Paul Bell, 
Councillor Amanda De Ryk, Councillor Silvana Kelleher and Councillor Coral Howard. 
 
 
 
9. Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on June 23 2020 be  
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

10. Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Joan Millbank declared a personal interest in Item 3 as a member  
of Lewisham Local Collaborative which was referred to in the report. 
 
Councillor Sophie Davis declared a personal interest in Item 3 as an  
appointed member of Voluntary Services Lewisham. 
 

11. Scrutiny of the Council's Covid-19 Response - Update Report 
 
The report was introduced by the Chief Executive and the Director of Public  
Services. 
 
Councillor Mallory referred to the financial section in paragraph 6.8.1 and  
noted that while there had been a £53.2m financial impact, only £18m had  
been received leaving a gap of £35m. He urged for robust financial monitoring  
and asked for updated information. The Acting Chief Finance Officer reported  
a further £3.2m had been received as a share of a national allocation and that  
the next income return would be prepared at the end of July. 
 
Councillor Campbell asked if a public health communications strategy was  
being formulated as the borough headed out of lockdown. Councillor Millbank  
added that a summary of lessons learned was required as well as consistent  
data management. The Chief Executive explained that the borough was  
mirroring Londonwide messaging which reflected NHS provision and timing  
provided by Public Health England.  
 
The Chair pointed out there was likely to be new rules on social distancing  
and public behaviour including the requirement to wear masks in shops and  
he asked if the communications strategy targeted likely affected groups.  
Councillor Codd underlined the need to collaborate with local communities,  



 

 
 
 

2 

the rapid introduction of traffic calming measures being a prime example of  
that need. 
 
The Chief Executive indicated a new Director of Programme Management   
would tackle some of the issues raised and indicated there were lessons that 
could be learned on air quality and traffic calming.  
 
Councillor Muldoon highlighted a review of BAME Health inequalities to be  
undertaken by Birmingham City Council and Lewisham and he issued a  
general invitation for nominations to be made to both an Academic Board and  
an Advisory Board. 
 
Councillor Curran raised three questions, asking when normal Council  
meetings might return; what had been the financial impact on major town  
centre developments such as the A205 realignment and was it possible for  
emergency signage to have details of sources of further information. 
 
The Chair indicated he thought the next step for the return of meetings would  
be a hybrid option and he asked for an update on the feasibility of this to be  
considered in August. The Acting Chief Finance Officer said information on  
the financial impact on town centre developments would be provided  
subsequent to the meeting. The Chief Executive said revisions to road closure  
signage could form part of a wider communications strategy. 
 
Councillor Bernards raised concerns about the increase in the numbers of  
rough sleepers. He noted steps already taken by Councillor Bonavia with  
regard to those with No Recourse to Public Funds. He pointed out those who  
lacked access to digital technology might be prevented from making Council  
Tax reduction claims or from accessing Homesearch facilities. 
The Director of Public Services responded by explaining safeguards had been  
put in place for the digitally excluded including all Universal Credit claimants.  
A comprehensive telephone service was in place for all Homesearch queries. 
 
Councillor Bell, the Cabinet Member for Housing explained that in terms of  
assisting rough sleepers the policy was now mandated as ‘Priority Need’  
rather than the previous ‘Everyone In’. He reported on steps taken to assess  
and assist all rough sleepers apart from a small minority who refused to  
engage. 
 
Councillor Campbell asked if greater communication could take place with  
residents with prevention messages for harder to reach groups. The Chief  
Executive said all communication channels including social media outlets  
were being used reflecting Londonwide messages on social distancing. She  
said she would ask the Director of Public Health to provide an update on  
translations which were available. 
 
Councillor Sorba sought fuller details of the Summer Activities programme. He  
also asked if the road safety measures introduced during the pandemic would  
be reviewed in September. 
 
The Executive Director for Children & Young People said a guide on Summer  



 

 
 
 

3 

Activities would be produced shortly containing fewer but more targeted  
activities. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) the update on the Council’s response to COVID-19 be noted; and 

 
(2) a further update on the the Council’s response to COVID-19 be received in  
August. 
 

12. Key Decision Plan 
 
The Key Decision Plan was presented by the Head of Committee Services.  
 
Councillor Curran asked if there were to be any emergency executive  
meetings scheduled in August. The Head of Committee Services said none  
were currently scheduled but the Mayor could arrange additional meetings if  
required.  
 
Councillor Curran noted an update on Climate Emergency plans was not due  
until February 2021 and wondered if an earlier consideration might be more  
measured. The Head of Committee Services noted the concern raised and  
promised to discuss this with the officer responsible. 
 
Councillor Howard noted the proposal to award a 5 year concession contract 
at Beckenham Place Park and asked if there could be a review after one year.  
The Head of Committee Services reported there was a changed lead officer  
for the project and he would consult with him and report back subsequent to  
the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

13. Decisions Made by Mayor and Cabinet on 10 June 2020 - open session 
 
Financial Forecasts 
 
The Financial Forecasts item considered by the Mayor & Cabinet on July 9  
was reviewed by the Business Panel. 
 
Councillor Sorba highlighted the expenditure on residential placements arising   
from the Council meeting its legal obligations. He suggested additional  
support for Early Help services could bring down the need for residential  
placements. 
 
The Acting Chief Finance Officer confirmed the growing level of cost pressure  
on Children’s Services. The Executive Director for Children & Young People  
stated there was a financial recovery plan in place and short and longer term  
savings would be achieved centred on Early Help and prevention.  
 
Councilor Codd said the report illustrated a higher demand for Council  
services during the pandemic and he asked how pandemic and non-pandemic  



 

 
 
 

4 

costs were allotted. The Director of Financial Services observed this was the  
first monitoring report of the financial year and Covid-19 costs needed to be  
closely monitored. Accounting codes using widely understood definitions were  
being used to that end. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

14. Exclusion of the press and public 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,  
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of  
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt  
information as defined in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of  
the Act, as amended by the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)  
(Access to Information) (Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006:- 
 
Decision made by the Mayor and Cabinet on 9 July 2020 
 

i. Settlement on outstanding litigation case regarding non-payment of an  
ii. affordable housing contribution at 99 Plough Way 

 
15. Decisions Made by the Mayor and Cabinet on 10 June 2020 - closed session 

 
Settlement on outstanding litigation case regarding non-payment of an affordable 
housing contribution at 99 Plough Way. 
 
The Business Panel further considered this confidential item originally  
considered by the Mayor & Cabinet on July 9. 
 
The Panel received a presentation on this case stretching back to 2003 from  
the Director of Planning. She explained specialist legal advice had been  
obtained and that the recommendation proposed was seen as the only viable  
option offering positive advantage to the Council. The Director of Planning laid  
out the safeguards put in place in the years following to ensure a repetition of  
this case did not occur again. 
 
RESOLVED that the decision of the Mayor & Cabinet be upheld. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.55pm 
 


